
Cabinet 
21 March 2022 
  

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor David Tutt (Chair); Councillors Stephen Holt (Deputy-Chair) 
Margaret Bannister, Alan Shuttleworth, Colin Swansborough and Rebecca Whippy 
 
Quorum: 3 

Published: Friday, 11 March 2022 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2022  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
2 Apologies for absence   

 
3 Declaration of members' interests   

 
4 Questions by members of the public   
 

 On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior notice has 
been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).   
 

5 Urgent items of business   
 

 The Chairman to notify the Cabinet of any items of urgent business to be added 
to the agenda. 
 

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business   
 

 The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Cabinet from a 
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below and to 
invite the Cabinet to consider taking such items at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 

7 Corporate performance - quarter 3 - 2021/22  (Pages 13 - 38) 
 

 Part A - Portfolio Progress and Performance 
Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning 
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Colin Swansborough 
 
Part B - Financial Performance 
Report of Chief Finance Officer 
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Stephen Holt 
 

Public Document Pack



 

8 Local Connection Eligibility Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Register  
(Pages 39 - 46) 

 

 Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning 
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Colin Swansborough 
 

 

Information for the public 

Accessibility:   

Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are 
published on the Council’s website in PDF forma
[...]
ple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Cabinet 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 9 February 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor David Tutt (Chair). 
 

Councillors Stephen Holt (Deputy-Chair), Margaret Bannister, Alan Shuttleworth and 
Colin Swansborough. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Ian Fitzpatrick 
(Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning), Tim Whelan 
(Director of Service Delivery), Becky Cooke (Assistant Director for Human Resources 
and Transformation), Jane Goodall (Strategy and Partnership Lead, Quality 
Environment), Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance)), Simon 
Russell (Head of Democratic Services) and Kate Slattery (Solicitor). 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor Kshama Shore OBE (Shadow Cabinet Member) and Councillor Robert Smart 
(Opposition Leader). 
  
38 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2021 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2021 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

39 Apologies for absence 
 
An apology for absence was reported from Councillor Whippy. 
 

40 Declaration of members' interests 
 
Councillor Holt declared a personal interest in agenda item 14 (Eastbourne & 
Lewes Community Safety Partnership – Annual Report (Eastbourne) due to his 
role with Your Eastbourne BID (Business Improvement District). He remained 
in the room and voted on the item. 
 

41 Questions by members of the public 
 
The Cabinet received a public question from Gaynor Sedgewick, in relation to 
the repair and restoration of Eastbourne Bandstand. A verbal response was 
provided by Councillor Tutt at the meeting. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet 2 9 February 2022 

42 Assurance Review 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Executive and Chief Finance 
Officer, covering the findings and recommendations of the CIPFA assurance 
review. 
 
Visiting members, Councillors Shore and Smart, addressed the Cabinet on this 
item. 
 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
(1) To note and accept the CIPFA assurance review. 
 
(2) To note and endorse the CIPFA recommendations subject to the comments 
and observations set out in paragraph 3.2 of the report. 
 
(3) To incorporate agreed recommended actions arising from the CIPFA 
assurance review into the overall Recovery and Reset programme’s priority-
based budget proposals, and to reflect this in the upcoming 2022/23 refresh of 
the corporate plan. 
 
(4) To continue consideration of priority asset disposals in order to meet the 
obligations and commitments set out in this report. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
To enable the Recovery and Reset programme to continue in a structured way 
whilst incorporating the CIPFA assurance review recommendations, and 
meeting the capitalisation challenges. 
 

43 Recovery and Reset Programme 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Executive, updating it on 
progress of the Recovery and Reset Programme. 
 
Visiting member, Councillor Shore, addressed the Cabinet on this item. 
 
Thanks were conveyed to Officers and Cabinet members for their work as part 
of the Recovery and Reset Programme, that had led to an overachievement on 
the 2021/22 savings target, which had contributed to reducing the gap forecast 
in 2022/23. 
 
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
(1) To note the progress made with the Recovery and Reset Programme 
 
(2) To note the Recovery and Reset savings (including the Priority Based 
Budget savings) at Appendix A. 
 
 

Page 6



Cabinet 3 9 February 2022 

Reason for decisions: 
 
The Recovery and Reset Programme provides a structured and accountable 
approach for delivering the level of significant organisational change needed to 
respond to current and future challenges. This work is sufficiently developed for 
its management and oversight to now form part of the council’s business as 
usual activity. 
 

44 General Fund Revenue Budget 2022/23 and Capital Programme 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer, asking it to 
recommend to Full Council, the updated General Fund budget and updated 
Medium Term Financial Strategy, together with the updated Capital 
Programme position. The proposed 1.99% rise in council tax would enable the 
council to continue delivering essential frontline services to residents and 
businesses in the wake of the huge impact Covid-19 had left on its finances. 
 
Visiting member, Councillor Smart, addressed the Cabinet on this item. 
 
In presenting the report, Councillor Holt advised of an amendment to the Band 
D charge, as originally set out in officer recommendation (2) of the report. This 
was unanimously accepted by Cabinet and detailed below. 
 
Recommended to Full Council (Budget and policy framework): 
 
(1) The General Fund budget for 2021/22 (Revised) and 2022/23 (original). 
 
(2) An increase in the Council Tax for Eastbourne Borough Council of 1.99% 
(per annum) resulting in a Band D charge for general expenses of £261.85 (per 
annum) for 2022/23. 

 
(3) The revised General Fund capital programme 2022/23 as set out at 
Appendix 3 to the report. 

 
(4) That Cabinet endorses the continuation of the Flexible use of Capital 
Receipts and refers on to Council for approval. 

 
(5) To note the section 151 Officer’s sign off as outlined in the report. 

 
Reason for decisions: 
 
The Cabinet must recommend to Full Council the setting of a revenue budget 
and associated Council tax for the forthcoming financial year by law. 
 

45 Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators 2022/23, Capital Strategy 
& Investment Strategy 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Office, asking it to 
recommend the Council’s Annual Treasury Management Strategy, Capital 
Strategy and Investment Strategy together with the Treasury and Prudential 

Page 7



Cabinet 4 9 February 2022 

Indicators to Full Council. 
 
Visiting member, Councillor Smart, addressed the Cabinet on this item. 
 
Thanks were conveyed to the Deputy Chief Finance Officer and the Finance 
team for their work as outlined in the report. 
 
Recommended to Full Council (Budget and policy framework): 
 
(1) To approve the Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment 
Strategy for 2022/23 as set out at Appendix A to the report; 
 
(2) To approve the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement 2022/23 as 
set out at paragraph 8 in the report. 
 
(3) To approve the Prudential and Treasury Indicators 2022/23 to 2024/25, as 
set out at paragraph 6 in the report. 
 
(4) To approve the Capital Strategy set out at Appendix E to the report. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
It is a requirement within the budget setting process for the Council to review 
and approve the Prudential and Treasury indicators, Treasury Strategy, Capital 
Strategy and Investment Strategy. 
 

46 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Revenue Budget and Rent Setting 
2022/23 and HRA Capital Programme 2021-25 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer, asking it to 
recommend to Full Council, the detailed Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
budget proposals, rent levels, service charges and heating costs for 2022/23, 
and the HRA Capital Programme 2021-25. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning added 
that the Council would be looking to support those that would be experiencing 
hardship as a result of the increase in the cost of living.    
 
Recommended to Full Council (Budget and policy framework): 
 
(1) The HRA budget for 2022/23 and revised 2021/22 budget as set out at 
Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
(2) That social and affordable rents (including Shared Ownership) are 
increased by 4.1% in line with government policy. 
 
(3) That the average General Needs Housing Benefit (HB) Eligible service 
charge will be £5.04 per week  
 
(4) That the average HB Eligible service charge for Retirement Housing will be 

Page 8



Cabinet 5 9 February 2022 

£35.85 per week 
 
(5) That the Support charge for Retirement Housing will be £5.44 per unit. 
 
(6) That the average Non-HB Eligible heating charges will be £3.49 per week. 
 
(7) That the average non-HB Eligible water charges will be £3.33. 
 
(8) That Garage rents are increased by 4.86% (September RPI). 
 
(9) To grant delegated authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Portfolio holders for Financial Services and Direct Assistance Service 
and the Chief Finance Officer to finalise Eastbourne Homes’ Management Fee 
and Delivery Plan. 
 
(10) The HRA Capital Programme as set out at Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
The Cabinet has to recommend to Full Council the setting of the HRA revenue 
and capital budget and the level of social and affordable housing rents for the 
forthcoming year. 
 

47 Litter and Fly-tipping Reduction Strategy 2022 - 2027 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery, setting 
out the council’s approach to reducing litter, fly-tipping, graffiti and associated 
environmental issues. The Strategy detailed the council’s commitment to 
tackling fly-tipping, littering, graffitiing and dog fouling through education, 
investigation, and enforcement activity where there is evidence of 
environmental crimes. 
 
Visiting member, Councillor Shore, addressed the Cabinet on this item. 
 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
(1) To approve the Litter and Fly-tipping Reduction Strategy 2022-2027set out 
at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
(2) To approve the associated Action Plan, set out at Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
To reduce littering in Eastbourne, with the majority of residents viewing it as 
totally unacceptable. Volunteer litter picking groups feel supported by the 
council and all residents value the council’s work to tackle litter, dog fouling, fly-
tipping and graffiti. 
 
 
 

Page 9



Cabinet 6 9 February 2022 

48 Eastbourne Public Spaces Protection (Anti-social Driving) Order 2022 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery, enabling 
it to consider a proposal to introduce a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) 
to address the incidence of anti-social driving in several locations across 
Eastbourne. 
 
The Director of Service Delivery confirmed that Sussex Police had confirmed 
that they would be able to provide the level of enforcement required, should the 
Order be implemented. 
 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
(1) To approve, as a draft only, the Public Spaces Protection Order (the Order) 
as set out at Appendix B to the report. 
 
(2) To delegate authority to the Director of Service Delivery: 
 

i. to carry out statutory consultation on the draft Order; 
ii. if necessary, to amend the draft Order in light of consultation 

responses and seek approval from the Lead Cabinet Member for 
Disabilities and Community Safety; 

iii. to make and publicise the definitive Order in accordance with 
relevant legislation; 

iv. to put in place arrangements, including with external parties, to 
enforce the Order; and 

v. to keep the Order under review; to bring to Cabinet any variation 
considered necessary to the Order during its three-year term; and 
at the end of that term extend the period for which it has effect, if 
considered necessary on statutory grounds. 

 
Reason for decisions: 

 

To address the incidence of anti-social driving in a number of locations across 
Eastbourne. 
 

49 Eastbourne & Lewes Community Safety Partnership - Annual Report 
(Eastbourne) 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery, detailing 
the 2021/22 performance of the Eastbourne and Lewes Community Safety 
Partnership (E&LCSP). 3.4 of the report detailed that the Borough continued to 
be a relatively low crime area. With a rate of 82 crimes per 1000 people, the 
Borough was ranked as the third safest when compared with similar districts 
and borough. 
 
Councillor Holt declared a personal interest in this item. He remained in the 
room and voted on the item. 
 
 

Page 10



Cabinet 7 9 February 2022 

Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
To note the achievements and activities of the Eastbourne and Lewes 
Community Safety Partnership in 2021/22. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
To consider progress on delivery of the current Community Safety Plan. 
 

50 A Coastal Concordat for England 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning and Director of Service Delivery, seeking 
approval for Eastbourne Borough Council to adopt and be a signatory to the 
Coastal Concordat. 
 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
(1) To adopt the Coastal Concordat (as December 2019) 
 
(2) That authority be given to the Cabinet member for climate change, place 
services and special projects to sign a letter to the Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs confirming Eastbourne Borough Council’s 
adoption of the Coastal Concordat. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
To enable benefit to be gained from a streamlined planning system in relation 
to coastal applications. 
 

The meeting ended at 7.43 pm 

 
Councillor David Tutt (Chair) 
  

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Body: Cabinet  
 

Date: 21 March 2022 
 

Subject: Corporate Performance Quarter 3 2021-22 

Report of: Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer 
 
Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillors Colin Swansborough and Stephen Holt  

Ward(s): All 
 

Purpose of the 
report: 
 

To update Members on the Council’s performance against 
Corporate Plan priority actions, performance indicators and 
targets for the third quarter of the year 2021-22. 
 

Decision type: Non Key  
 

Recommendation: Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
i) Note the achievements and progress against 

Corporate Plan priorities for 2021-22, as set out in 
Part A of this report.  

ii) Note the General Fund, HRA and Collection Fund 
financial performance for the quarter, as set out in 
Part B of the report. 

 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of 
the Council’s progress and performance. 

Contact: Homira Javadi: Chief Finance Officer  
Tel: 01323 485512 or e-mail 
homira.javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 
Lee Banner: Transformation Programme Manager 
Tel: 07894 237929 or email: 
lee.banner@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

1.0 Consultation 
 

1.1 The priority themes in the Corporate Plan were developed in consultation with 
residents. 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7

mailto:homira.javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:lee.banner@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


2.0 Financial appraisal 

2.1 Project and performance monitoring and reporting arrangements are contained 
within existing estimates. Corporate performance information should also be 
considered alongside the Council’s financial update as there is a clear link 
between performance and budgets/resources.  

2.2 All the financial implications are contained within the body of the report.  

3.0 Legal implications 

3.1 Comment from the Legal Services Team is not necessary for this routine 
monitoring report. 

4.0 Equality analysis 

4.1 The equality implications of individual decisions relating to the projects/services 
covered in this report are addressed within other relevant Council reports or as 
part of programmed equality analysis. 

5.0 Conclusion 

5.1 This report provides an overview of performance against the authority’s priority 
actions and indicators for 2021-22. 

  

 
Appendices 
 
Part A 
 
Appendix 1 – Quarter 3 Performance Overview 
 
Part B 
 
Appendix 1 – Housing Revenue Account  
Appendix 2 – Capital Programme  
 
Background Papers: 
 
The Background Paper used in compiling this report were as follows: 

 Corporate Plan 2020/24 https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/about-the-
councils/corporate-plans/ 

Page 14

https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/about-the-councils/corporate-plans/
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/about-the-councils/corporate-plans/


Part A: Portfolio Progress and Performance Q3 2021-22 
 

1 Introduction 
 

1.1 The performance of the Council is of interest to the whole community. People 
expect high quality and good value for money services. Performance monitoring, 
and a strong performance culture helps us to ensure we continue to deliver 
excellent services and projects to our communities in line with planned targets. 
 

1.2 This report sets out the Council’s performance against its targets and projects 
for the third quarter of 2021/22 (1 October - 31 December 2021). 
 

1.3 The Council has an annual cycle for the preparation, delivery and monitoring of 
its corporate and service plans. This cycle enables us regularly to review the 
Council’s work, and the targets it sets for performance, to ensure these continue 
to reflect customer needs and Council aspirations. 
 

2 Themes and Priority Visions  
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Corporate Plan was developed with four themes to focus delivery of 
improvement activity for the borough. Each of these themes had its own priority 
vision for how the authority and its stakeholders wanted Eastbourne to develop.  
Performance is measured against these themes and objectives. 
 

Growth & 
Prosperity 

Housing & 
Development 

Quality 
Environment 

Thriving 
communities 

Outstanding in 
tourism & 

leisure as well 
as facilitating 

exciting cultural 
events 

Address 
homelessness 

Promote inclusion 
and address 
deprivation 

Effectively 
tackling waste 

Attractive and 
thriving town 

Promote homes 
t
[...]
tual and target was 4.35%. During December, 56 businesses that 
could be eligible for extended retail, hospitality and leisure relief were visited by 
Neighbourhood Advisors to encourage them to make an application. As a result of those 
visits, 5 applications were made and processed during December and a total of £61,000 has 
been awarded in relief. 

3. Benefits: Average days to 
process new claims for 
housing/council tax benefit 

22 24 21 22 
  

Performance is ahead of target. 

4. Benefits: Average days to 
process change of circs 
(housing/council tax benefit) 

8 6 5 8 
  

Performance remains ahead of target and is the best outturn so far this year. 

5, Customers: Increase the 
percentage of calls to the contact 
centre answered within 60 
seconds 

80% 21.15% 33.19% 80% 
  

Although an improved outturn on Q2 (an increase of over 12% points), Customer Contact 
continued to experience a demanding Q3 with a high call demand (an average of 8,500 calls 
and 6,000 emails a month). 

Performance within Q3 highlighted a month-on-month improvement which indicates a further 
improved position for Q4. 

Repeat contact – customers calling for an update on their requests/queries – contributes to 
overall call volumes. As a result, work started in December to increase processing times of 
emails/correspondence within the SLA. This has resulted in less repeat contact from 
customers and indicates an improved position for Q4. 

Recruitment to fill new vacancies – as staff secure promotions internally – is underway, in 
addition to temporary staff being used to address a seasonal peak in customer contact 
related to the garden waste renewal period. 

6. Customers: Reduce the 
numbers of abandoned calls to 
the contact centre - Ebn 

5% 23.73% 16.86% 5% 
  

Same as KPI 5. 

P
age 18



3 

KPI Description Annual Target 
2021/22 

Q2 2021/22 Q3 2021/22 

Latest Note 
Value Value Target Status 

Short 
Trend 

7. Housing: Number of 
households living in emergency 
(nightl
[...]
llocation 240 9 0 9 Available to allocate
Total Asset Management 3,480 2,711 1,890 820

General Fund 19,434 28,361 18,283 10,078

HRA 19,820 9,251 4,993 4,258

Total 39,253 37,612 23,276 14,336

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report to:  Cabinet 
 

Date:  21 March 2022 
 

Title: Register Local Connection Eligibility in Self-build and Custom 
Housebuilding Register 
 

Report of:  Ian Fitzpatrick, Director of Regeneration and Planning 

and Deputy Chief Executive 

 
Cabinet member: Councillor Colin Swansborough Cabinet Member for 

Place Services and Special Projects 

 
Ward(s): 
 

All  

 
Purpose of report: 
 

To seek Cabinet approval to include Local Connection 

Eligibility on the Self-Build and Custom Housebuilding 

Register.  

 
Decision type: 
 

Non-key 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) That Cabinet authorise the incorporation of a Local 

Connection Eligibility Test in the Self-Build and 

Custom Housebuilding Register.  

 

(2) That Cabinet authorises to start a re-registering 

process for all individuals and associations 

currently on the Register. 

 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

(1) The proposal to implement a Local Connection Test 

to the Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Register 

is important in informing the emerging EBC Local 

Plan,  

 

(2) The proposal would meet the requirements of the 

Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Act 2015 (as 

amended by the Housing and Planning Act 2016) and 

subsequent Self-build and Custom Housebuilding 

Regulations 2016. 

 
Contact Officer(s): Name: Gerda Zijm 

Post title: Planning Policy Officer  
E-mail: gerda.zijm@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number: 07710 069385 
 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  ‘Self-build and custom housebuilding’ covers a wide spectrum, from projects 
where individuals are involved in building or managing the construction of their 
home from the beginning to the end, to projects where individuals commission 
their home, making key decisions about design and layout. A legal definition of 
self-build and custom housebuilding is provided in the Self-build and Custom 
Housebuilding Act 2015 (as amended by the Housing and Planning Act 2016)1  
Key to the consideration of whether a home is self or custom build is whether the 
initial owner of the home will have primary input into its final design and layout 
and whether the home will be occupied by the initial owner. The Act does not 
distinguish between self-build and custom housebuilding.  
 

1.2  Since April 1st, 2016, it has been the statutory responsibility of the Council to 
keep a Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Register (“the Register”). This 
followed the introduction of the Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Act 2015 
(as amended) and subsequent Self-build and Custom Housebuilding 
Regulations 20162. The Act places a duty on the Council to have regard to the 
register when carrying out their planning, housing, land disposal and 
regeneration functions. 
 

1.3  Inclusion on the Register does not confer any form of entitlement in terms of the 
provision of serviced plots. Rather, its purpose is to provide local planning 
authorities with demand data that they can use to understand, and plan need for 
this type of housing in their area. Authorities may, at their discretion, advise 
people on the Register of relevant proposals for development. 
 

1.4  Local authorities are expected to meet the level of need indicated by the 
Register, by permitting an equal number of serviced plots within the following 
three years to the number of registrations that are made. This is a rolling 
requirement, running from the end of October each year. The emerging Local 
Plan will need to address how self-build and custom housebuilding will be 
supported through the plan period. 
 

1.5  Supporting self-build or custom build helps to diversify the housing market and 
increase consumer choice, often this can allow individuals to be more innovative 
in a home’s design and construction. 
 

1.6  An introduction of a Local Connection Test to applicants of The Register is being 
sought as demand for self-build plots is high in the borough and land availability 
is severely restricted. 
 

1.7  Introduction of local connection eligibility only will affect the information for the 
council on the requirement of provision of serviced plots. Local connection has 
no implications for people with or without local connection to obtain a plot for 
self-build or custom housebuilding in the borough.  

                                       
1 https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2015/17/contents/enacted/data.htm 

 
2 https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2016/950/contents/made  

 

Page 40

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2015/17/contents/enacted/data.htm
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2015/17/contents/enacted/data.htm
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2015/17/contents/enacted/data.htm
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2016/950/contents/made


 

 

The Register 
 

1.8  The number of entries currently on the Register; and the number of entries per 
year, suggest the number for self-build and custom housebuilding will continue 
to rise. The following table shows the current entries to the Register by base 
period.  
 

Base period  

1. April 2016 - 30 October 2016 15 

2. 31 October 2016 - 30 October 2017 22 

3. 31 October 2017 – 30 October 2018 14 

4. 31 October 2018 – 30 October 2019 16 

5. 31 October 2019 – 30 October 2020 17 

6. 31 October 2020 – 30 October 2021 17 

TOTAL 101 

 
 

1.9  According to Planning Practice Guidance (PPG)3 at the end of each base period, 
relevant authorities have 3 years in which to permission an equivalent number of 
plots of land, which are suitable for self-build and custom housebuilding, as 
there are entries for that base period. To date Eastbourne Borough Council 
should have granted consent for 51 self-build plots to meet the demand as
[...]
 

6  Financial appraisal 
 

6.1 The application of this change to the register and its ongoing maintenance falls 
within the existing staffing establishment and given the recommendation not to 

Page 43



 

 

incur a registration fee then it is considered that there are no financial 
implications of implementing a Local Connection Test to the Self Build and 
Custom House Building Register. 
 

7  Legal implications 
 

7.1 For the reasons set out in the report, having a two-part register will help the 
District Council meet its legal duty to meet local demand for self-build and 
custom housebuilding.  The legal authority to take this action is set out in the 
Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Act 2015 (as amended by the Housing and 
Planning Act 2016) and the Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Regulations 
2016. In taking any action, the council must also have regard to the Planning 
Practice Guidance on Self-build and Custom Housebuilding. 
 
Legal implications Provided 14.12.21 JCS Ref 10663 
 

8  Risk management implications 
 

8.1 The creation of the two-part register will allow for a more focused picture of the 
demand in the District to inform policy making in the emerging local plan.  
 

9  Equality analysis 
 

9.1 There are no implications for Equality and Fairness. 
 

9.2 As all entrants to the register will be engaged with regard to the proposed 
changes and where there are specific issues raised that may give rise to equality 
issues then these will be assessed by officer’s on a case by case basis 
 

10  Environmental sustainability implications 
 

10.1  Many individuals on the register are motivated to self-build because they want to 
build an environmentally sustainable house and it is to expect that part of the 
Self/custom build homes are more sustainable than required by Building 
Regulations or EBC Planning policies. 
 

11  Appendices 

  Appendix 1 – Report Public Consultation 
 

12  Background papers 
 

 No background papers. 
 

[...]
of builder/developers 
 

Custom and self-build is largely 
delivered by smaller and medium 
sized, often local, builders. Boosting 
serviced plots, may drive up SME 
housebuilding. 
 

- Being self-employed puts people outside the 
criteria. 

- I am freelance but willing to work for free on 
any self-build projects. 

 

We will adapt the criterion for 
employment to include people who 
are self-employed. 

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2022
	7 Corporate performance - quarter 3 - 2021/22
	Corporate performance - quarter 3 - 2021/22 - Part A
	Corporate performance - quarter 3 - 2021/22 - Part A - Appendix 1
	Corporate performance - quarter 3 - 2021/22 - Part B
	Corporate performance - quarter 3 - 2021/22 - Part B - Appendix 1
	Corporate performance - quarter 3 - 2021/22 - Part B - Appendix 2

	8 Local Connection Eligibility Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Register
	Local Connection Eligibility Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Register - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
Cabinet 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 21 March 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor David Tutt (Chair). 
 

Councillors Stephen Holt (Deputy-Chair), Margaret Bannister, Alan Shuttleworth and 
Colin Swansborough. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Ian Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning), Tim Whelan (Director of Service Delivery), Becky Cooke 
(Assistant Director for Human Resources and Transformation), Ola Owolabi (Deputy 
Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance)), Simon Russell (Head of Democratic 
Services) and Kate Slattery (Solicitor). 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor Penny di Cara (Opposition Deputy Leader) and Councillor Robert Smart 
(Opposition Leader). 
  
51 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2022 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2022 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

52 Apologies for absence 
 
An apology for absence was reported from Councillor Whippy. 
 

53 Declaration of members' interests 
 
Councillor Holt declared a personal interest in agenda item 7 (Corporate 
performance – quarter 3 – 2021/22) as his employer, Your Eastbourne BID 
also monitored the data contained in key performance indicator 11. He 
remained in the room and voted on the item. 
 

54 Corporate performance - quarter 3 - 2021/22 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer and Deputy 
Chief Executive/Director of Regeneration of Planning, updating members on 
the Council’s performance against Corporate Plan priority actions, performance 
indicators and targets for the third quarter of the year 2021/22. 
  
Commentary on those performance indicators that were currently below target 



Cabinet 2 21 March 2022 

was detailed in the report. The Director of Service Delivery reported that since 
collection of quarter 3 data, the current average call response time was 49 
seconds. The Council had also gone live with its new online chatbot 
functionality, and that had already received over 3000 enquiries. 
 
Highlights for the quarter included average days to process new claims/change 
of circumstances for housing/council tax benefits and sign ups to Council social 
media channels. Thanks were conveyed to staff for their performance during 
this quarter. 
 
Part B of the report detailed the Council’s financial performance for the same 
quarter. 
  
Visiting member, Councillor Smart, addressed the Cabinet on this item. In 
response to comments made, Councillor Holt advised that the Director of 
Service Delivery had agreed to forward a breakdown of the £1.6 million 
variance for Service Delivery at the end of December 2021, following the 
meeting. 
 
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
(1) To note the achievements and progress against Corporate Plan priorities 
for 2021-22, as set out in Part A of the report. 
 
(2) To note the General Fund, HRA and Collection Fund financial performance 
for the quarter, as set out in Part B of the report. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s 
progress and performance. 
 

55 Local Connection Eligibility Self-build and Custom Housebuilding 
Register 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, seeking its approval to include Local 
Connection Eligibility on the Self-Build and Custom Housebuilding Register. 
 
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
(1) To authorise the incorporation of a Local Connection Eligibility Test on the 
Self-Build and Custom Housebuilding Register. 
 
(2) To authorise the start of a re-registering process for all individuals and 
associations currently on the Register. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
(1) The proposal to implement a Local Connection Test to the Self-build and 



Cabinet 3 21 March 2022 

Custom Housebuilding Register is important in informing the emerging EBC 
Local Plan. 
 
(2) The proposal would meet the requirements of the Self-build and Custom 
Housebuilding Act 2015 (as amended by the Housing and Planning Act 2016) 
and subsequent Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Regulations 2016. 
 

The meeting ended at 6.20 pm 

 
Councillor David Tutt (Chair) 
  

 


